

Decisions of the Bradford and Airedale Wellbeing Board on Tuesday, 22 February 2022

These decisions are published for information in advance of the publication of the Minutes

Decisions

5. **DISTRICT DIGITAL STRATEGY**

Resolved -

- 1. That the Board noted the Strategy, provided feedback on themes, gaps, activities.
- 2. That the Board endorsed and supported its aim and objectives
- 3. That the Board was the ultimate Strategy Board and would receive annual reports to the Wellbeing Board on progress of the implementation of the Digital strategy based on the outcomes of the delivery plan.
- 4. That the Board encouraged and supported stakeholder collaboration and co-ordination in the relevant activities set out in the strategy roadmap and be a focal point to ensure that the strategy was connected to wider initiatives and workstreams
 - 4.1 That the Strategy was a standing item at the Wellbeing Executive in the form of a workstream focused on data and digital strategy
 - 4.2 That a mapping exercise of the digital divide be undertaken and produced
 - 4.3 That further work be facilitated to enable better understanding of cyber security and online safety to support the ambitions of the strategy
 - 4.4 That a set of Metrics were produced to demonstrate the be progress made on the digital agenda
- 5. That the Board supported the formal launch of the strategy in June (to be confirmed)
- 6. That the Board was committed to contributing to a future stakeholder visioning session on the Smart Place vision for Bradford District.

Action: Chief Executive/Wellbeing Board

6. **ICP DEVELOPMENT**

Locality Working Model

Resolved -

- 1. That The Wellbeing Board would offer guidance and support that may help to improve the model and system wide approaches.
- 2. That The Wellbeing Board considered the benefits of stronger alignment and coterminous working, including shared governance.
- 3. That The Wellbeing Board identified organisational data leads to help build a single data platform
- 4. That The Wellbeing Board considered any nominations for a system lead/SRO for Locality Working and encourage staff to participate in the ABCD training (commencing February 2022).

Action: Chief Executive

7. HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN

Resolved -

That the Wellbeing Board noted the changes being implemented the local Health and Care Partnership.

Action: Partnership Development Director

8. CHAIRS' HIGHLIGHT REPORT

Resolved -

That the BCF submission be noted and approved

Action: The Chair

FROM: Parveen Akhtar

City Solicitor

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Su Booth